TABLE 1.—UNCONTRACTED M&I WATER

| State of Arizona entity | Amount in acre- feet per year | State of Arizona entity | Amount in acre- feet per year |
|--|--|---|---|
| Town of Superior Cave Creek Water Company Chaparral Water Company Town of El Mirage City of Goodyear H2O Water Company City of Mesa City of Peoria City of Scottsdale AVRA Cooperative | 285 806 1,931 508 7,211 147 7,115 5,527 2,981 808 | City of Chandler Del Lago (Vail) Water Company City of Glendale Community Water Company of Green Valley Metropolitan Domestic Water Improvement District Town of Oro Valley City of Phoenix City of Surprise City of Tucson Valley Utilities Water Company | 4,986 1,071 3,053 1,521 4,602 3,557 8,206 2,876 8,206 8,206 250 |
| Total Water Reallocated | | | 65,647 |

4. Contracting for Reallocated Water

(A) I hereby direct the Commissioner of Reclamation, through his Regional Director, Lower Colorado Region, Boulder City, Nevada to proceed, in accordance with the Settlements Act, with offering to enter into contracts, amendments to contracts, subcontracts, or amendments to subcontracts for the delivery of the agricultural priority water to the Arizona Indian tribes as described in this notice, the agricultural priority water to ADWR as described in this notice and in accordance with the master agreement, and the uncontracted M&I water to entities as described in Table 1 of this notice.

(B) If the Secretary is precluded under applicable Federal law from entering into a subcontract with an entity identified in Table 1 of this notice, then the Secretary shall request a revised recommendation from the Director of ADWR and reallocate and enter into a subcontract for the delivery of water in accordance with section 104(b)(2)(B) of the Settlements Act and section 4 (A) of this notice.

DATES: *Effective Date:* This Final Reallocation Decision is effective as of the date of this notice and is revocable under the applicable provisions of the Settlements Act. In the event that a statement of findings is not published in the **Federal Register** by December 31, 2007, as required by section 207(c) of the Settlements Act, this Final Reallocation Decision and all decisions made herein will, be void and automatically revoked as of January 1, 2008, and shall have no force or effect as of that date.

Dated: August 22, 2006.

Dirk Kempthorne,

Secretary of the Interior.

[FR Doc. E6–14153 Filed 8–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-964-1410-HY-P; F-14898-A, F-14898-A2]

Alaska Native Claims Selection

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of decision approving lands for conveyance.

SUMMARY: As required by 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that an appealable decision approving lands for conveyance pursuant to the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act will be issued to Azachorok Incorporated. The lands are in the vicinity of the Native village of Mountain Village, Alaska, and are located in:

U.S. Survey No. 4055, Alaska.

Containing 0.23 acres.

Seward Meridian, Alaska

T. 21 N., R. 80 W.
Secs. 4 to 9, inclusive;
Secs. 15 to 36, inclusive.
Containing 16,339.41 acres.
T. 24 N., 80 W.
Sec. 33.
Containing 192.82 acres.

T. 21 N., 81 W. Secs. 1 to 36, inclusive. Containing 20,163.79 acres.

T. 23 N., 81 W. Secs. 1, 2, and 3; Secs. 10 to 15, inclusive; Secs. 21 to 28, inclusive; Secs. 35 and 36.

Containing 10,191.18 acres. Aggregating 46,887.43 acres.

The subsurface estate in these lands will be conveyed to Calista Corporation when the surface estate is conveyed to Azachorok Incorporated. Notice of the decision will also be published four times in the Tundra Drums. **DATES:** The time limits for filing an appeal are:

1. Any party claiming a property interest which is adversely affected by the decision shall have until 30 days after publication in the **Federal Register** to file an appeal.

2. Parties receiving service of the decision by certified mail shall have 30 days from the date of receipt to file an appeal.

Parties who do not file an appeal in accordance with the requirements of 43 CFR Part 4, Subpart E, shall be deemed to have waived their rights.

ADDRESSES: A copy of the decision may be obtained from: Bureau of Land Management, Alaska State Office, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513–7599.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT: The Bureau of Land Management by phone at 907–271–5960, or by e-mail at *ak.blm.conveyance@ak.blm.gov*. Persons who use a telecommunication device (TTD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8330, 24 hours a day, seven days a week, to contact the Bureau of Land Management.

Kara Marciniec,

Land Law Examiner, Branch of Adjudication II.

[FR Doc. E6–14091 Filed 8–24–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310-\$\$-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-910-06-1610-DQ-086L]

Notice of Availability of the Ring of Fire Proposed Resource Management Plan and Final Environmental Impact Statement

AGENCY: Anchorage Field Office, Bureau of Land Management, Interior.